[No. 14, A.]

[Published April 11, 1883.].

CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 130 of the laws of 1881, entitled "an act in relation to the House of Correction of Milwankee county, and amendatory of section 2514 of the revised statutes of 18'8."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

House of cor

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 130 of the laws of 1881 is hereby amended by striking out the word "two," wherever the same occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. Section 25.4 of chapter 115 of the revised statutes of 1578 is hereby amended by striking out the words "less than life," where the same occur in the third line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "not exceeding three years," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 2514. persons convicted in said court who would otherwise be sentenced to be imprisoned at hard labor in the state prison for any term not exceeding three years; and all persons convicted in said court in city prosecutions, and in other case, who would otherwise be sentenced or committed to imprisonment in the county jail, may he sentenced to imprisonment at hard labor in the House of Correction of Milwaukee county.

Section 2. All acts and pirts of acts in conflict

with this act are hereby rep-aled.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1882.

[No. 160, A.]

[Published, March 3!, 1882.]

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend to c same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER I.

CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.

Boundaries.

SECTION 1. The set entitle I "an act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act, and amend the same," approved April 12, 1866, and the several acts